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2024 Parks & Recreation Annual Report: 
Lynn Matula, Parks & Recreation Manager 

 

In 2024 the Recreation Department continued to focus on addressing the recreational needs 

and wants of the community, strategic growth, and departmental efficiency and fiscal 

responsibility. Below are highlights demonstrating how we worked to accomplish these goals.  

 

• The RecDesk Calendar is now used as a Master Parks & Rental Facility calendar. 

o Prevents double bookings as it reflects Park facility usage: Recreation events and 

programs, Fire and Police Events, youth association ballfield rental seasons, pavilion 

rentals, and Approved Special Events (external).    

    

• The Program and Event Evaluation Matrix was used for all new programs and events. 

o New Programs: Robotics Classes, Senior Water Aerobics, Senior Chair Strength & 

Mobility Classes, Senior Educational Classes (3). 

o New Community Event: The Sunset to Summer Festival 

 

• Special Event Application and Permit Process 

o Standardized to improve communication and regulate events occurring in our parks. 

o 6 Applications went through the updated Special Event Application Process in 2024. 

 

• Departmental Financial Tracking & Evaluation  

o Revenue and Expenses for each program and community event are tracked to 

maintain fiscal responsibility while not jeopardizing our standard of service.  

o Please see the attached spreadsheet for Program and Event financial details.  

o Pavilion Rental Revenue 

▪ Online Pavilion reservations continue to streamline the rental process and 

provide convenience to residents.  

▪ Residents can see real-time availability and make their reservations and 

payments at their convenience, online.  

• 2024 Revenue= $16,675.00 (April- October) 

o Decrease from 2023 possibly due to the extreme heat.   

o Continued increase from 2022, prior to online reservations   

• 2023 Revenue = $19,150.00 (April- October)  

o First year for online reservations.  

• 2022 Total Revenue = $16,155.00  
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o Program Revenue & Expenses  

▪ Marketing materials are updated to be visually appealing and drive 

registrations, then distributed through the following channels: RecDesk emails, 

social media posts, E-Newsletter, printed Newsletter and the SWT Website.  

▪ Programs are structured with the intention that registration fees will cover or 

slightly exceed instructor fees.  

▪ The Program Revenue budget line helps to offset much of the Contracted 

Services Expense budget line as it includes Instructor fees.  

• 2024 Program Revenue: $179,488.50 

o Event Revenue & Expenses 

▪ Efforts to keep event costs reasonable and increase event sponsorships 

continued resulting in new sponsors for various 2024 events and programs.  

• Ex: KidStrong was a new movie sponsor, then decided to be our first 

Summer Camp T-Shirt sponsor donating $1,000. 

▪ This has resulted in Event expenses continuing to decrease in 2024.  

 

• Increasing the involvement and engagement of South Whitehall Businesses continues: 

o We researched and expanded our local Business and Organizaton contact list.  

▪ Emails were sent to this list informing them of various opportunities to 

promote themselves while supporting their community.  

▪ This resulted in new event & program sponsors, new event 

participants/vendors, and many new connections from those showing interest.   

o Additionally, we attend the Western Lehigh Chamber meetings to report on SWT 

events and programs directly to active local businesses and utilize the marketing 

assistance the Chamber provides via email and social media.  

 

• Newsletters & Calendar 

o The printed newsletter will be phased out and be replaced by the new annual 

printed Calendar in 2025. There will be one last printed newsletter. 

o E-Newsletters began in August and will be created and distributed quarterly. 

▪ Additional E-newsletters are created for special occasions such as holidays, or 

important dates that need to be promoted. 

 

Looking Ahead to 2025: 

A new year always brings new opportunities! With continued support from the Board of 

Commissioners and Management, we look forward to development as a department, and new 

program and event possibilities in 2025!  
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Recreation Event Expenses: Comparing 2022 to 2023  

Event Expense Details:

 2024 Event 

Expense: 

 2023 Event 

Expense: 

 2022 Event 

Expense:  Notes: 

Youth Fishing 2024 $2,074.18

Derby Trophies (Amazon) $90.93 cost of fish increased & increased order size

Fish Stocking $1,900.00 (increased from 2023)

Prizes & Giveaways (Amazon) $85.25

2022 $2,201.99

Fish Stocking- $1,900 need more fish

trophies- $128.01

Prizes, Giveaways & Supplies- $173.98

2023 $1,683.30

Fish Stocking- $1,500

trophies- $83.94

Prizes & Supplies (minus grocery 

donations & concession revenue)- $99.36

Allentown Band Band Fee (no charge for attendance) $970.00 $970.00 $970.00

Concert

Spooktacular 2024 $376.90

Candy (Amazon)

Decorations (petty cash, Dollar Store)

Used giveaways & decorations from 2023

2023- Spooktacular (Cancelled) $117.50 actual cost due to cancellation

Movie, candy, supplies = $598.44

Sponsorships Secured= $600.00

Due to canellation, some items were refunded 

2022 $1,573.60

stilt walker- $300

movie- $600

Candy- $268.32

Crafts, Decorations- $43.97

"Parks & Finance" Amazon order-$124.90

Wegmans- $236.41

Movies in the Park 2024 $1,615.00

3 Movies SWT Rec. (total $2,115.00) Had to carry over 1 movie from 2023, rest purchased 

1 Movie for Family Safety Day seperately. SWANK increased fees for 2024

Sponsorships secured = $500.00

2023

6 Movies ordered in a package at $385 each $1,760.00

Began Sponsorship program (- $550 sponsor)

2022

6 Movies ordered seperately at $600 each $3,600.00

Concerts in the Park 2024 $0.00

Could not have concerts due to Trail 

Construction. Budgeted Funds went towards

the new Sunset to Summer Festival.

2023 $6,440.00

Philly Funk Authority- $1,500

We May Be Right- $3,000

Reservoir Hill- $1,100

The Large Flowerheads- cancelled, no charge

Trailers- 1 Allentown, 3 Northampton $990

Food Truck Revenue (- $150)

Summary: Below is a snapshot of the Recreation Department's Event expenses for 2023 compared to those from 2022 

using all data available. NOTE: These expenses do not include Public Works expenses. 

A conscious effort was made to identify ways to decrease expenses for each individual event. Events were held to a 

standard of financial feasibilty, while keeping in mind the general mission and goals of Municipal Recreation. We aimed 

to cover event costs with vendor fees or sponsorships, so that admission to community events can remain free.  



2022 $7,230.00

The Large Flowerheads- $1,500

Philly Funk Authority- $1,500

We May Be Right $1,000

The Aardvarks- $1,250

Trailers- 2 Allentown, 2 Northampton $1,980

Sunset to Summer 2024 $4,077.41

Festival Band fees (2 bands) $4,800.00 $10,000 is budgeted annually for concerts. There were 

Band Trailer $500.00 no concerts in 2024, funds were allocated to this event.

Face Painter $325.00

Inflatables $1,485.00

Amazon- decorations, giveaways $357.41

Total Expenses = $7,467.41

Sponsorships Secured = $3,390.00

Total Event Cost= $4,077.41

Tree/Bridge 2024 $1,628.61 NOTE: this total does not include Staff OT and does

Lighting Amazon- inflatables, craft supplies, smores not include charges that may not have cleared yet  

Home Depot/Paul's Hardware supplies in Munis.

Face Painter $270.00

Balloon Twister $300.00

2023 $1,621.36

Amazon (decorations, signs)- $87.96

Smores- $570.61

Balloon Twister- $300

Face Painter- $270

Crafts, supplies, misc.- $392.79

2022- Staff Strategically reduced Expenses $1,204.29

Amazon (smores, misc.)- $650.12

Supplies- $140.17

Balloon Twister- $300

Face Painter- $240

Candy Cane Hunt 2024 $499.95 increased online order to prevent store purchases  

Candy Canes

2023 $831.32

Decorations (shared with tree lighting) online order had to be supplimented with store 

Candy Canes ordered- $591.92 purchases

Additional candy canes- $239.40

2022 $879.84

Candy Canes- $879.84 

$9,167.87 $13,423.48 $17,659.72



Recreation Program Expenses: 

Program:
Expenses or 

Instructor Fee: Revenue

Expenses or 

Instructor Fee: Revenue Notes:

Fall:

Mighty Kicks Fall Session (8 classes) $11,230.00 $13,190.00 $8,270 (instructor) $10,040.00 registrations increased from 2023. SWT Revenue= $1,960.00

Fall Hoot Hike (Wildlands Conservancy) $315.00 $398.00 $315.00 $280.00 SWT Revenue= $83.00

Fall Wiffleball (8 nights) $283.50 N/A $303.19 $144.00 prior to fee charged. Fee began in Winter Session

Zumba in the Park (late Summer/Fall) $300.00 $625.00 $180.00 $1,110.00 Instructor fee increased from $30/hr to $50/hr.  SWT Revenue= $325.00

Winter:

Swim & Gym  $4,959.00 N/A $4,959.00 N/A 6 dates like 2023. Staff wages $1,050.00 & facility fees approx. $3,909.00

Indoor Zumba $300.00 $1,355.00 $180.00 $760.00 Instructor fee increased from $30/hr to $50/hr. Reg. increased, SWT Rev. = $1,055.00

Cardio & Mat Burn Class (late Winter) $300.00 $925.00 N/A New for 2024. SWT Rev. = $625.00

Winter Wiffleball Drop-In (10 nights) $354.00 $272.00 $318.94 N/A Implented minimal fee to help offset costs. 

Robotics Classes (2) $3,000.00 $3,240.00 N/A N/A

Spring:

Mighty Kicks Spring Session (7 classes) $11,860.00 $14,155.00 $9,450 (instructor) $11,142.82 registrations increased from 2023. SWT Revenue= $2,295.00 (2023 SWT Rev.= $1,692.80)

Zumba in the Park Spring Session $300.00 $670.00 $180.00 $790.00 Instructor fee increased from $30/hr to $50/hr.  SWT Revenue= $370.00

Robotics Classes (2) $2,400.00 $2,560.00 N/A N/A

Summer:

Lil Athletics May/June Session (3 classes) $1,462.50 $2,010.00 $1,462.50 (instructor) $2,070.00 SWT Revenue = $487.50

Summer Recreation Camp (3 sites) $92,946.28 $117,531.50 $70,758.16 $115,549.98

Includes $1,000 T-Shirt Sponsor. SWT Rev. = $24,585.28 (Camp rev. decrease greatly due to wage 

increases and supply costs increasing without an increase to the Registration Fee.

Mad Science Summer Camps (2 camps) $4,590.00 $5,150.00 $7,830 (instructor) $8,620.00 3 camps in 2023, 2 in 2024 due to availability. SWT Rev. = $710.00

Robotics Camps (2) $3,348.00 $3,482.00 N/A N/A

Mighty Kicks Summer Session (7 classes) $7,840.00 $9,390.00 $8,400 (instructor) $10,110.00 registrations increased from 2023. SWT Revenue= $1,550.00

Tennis Classes- Instructor Amadu Diop $1,920.00 $2,380.00 $556.00 $921.00 New instructor for 2024.  SWT Revenue= $460.00 (2023 SWT Rev. = $365.00)

Lil Athletics August Session $1,560.00 $2,155.00 $1,365.00 (instructor) $1,820.00 SWT Revenue = $595.00

$149,268.28 $179,488.50 $114,728.04 $163,488.30

Program: 

Introduction to Snow Shoeing

Summary: Below is a snapshot of 2024 Program expenses and revenue meant to quickly show the general financial health of the department. SWT offers programs with registration fees and programs that are free to participate in as a service to 

the community. Programs with registration fees are structured with the intention that the Registration Fees will cover if not slightly exceed the instructor fee. This revenue helps to offset the cost of any free programming offered. NOTE: Public 

Works fees are not included. 

2023

Discontinued Programs in 2024:  

registration did not cover the Wildland's Fees

2024

Reason:


